
nd 

- - - -

2
Rev. 8/22/2017

ITB No. 21-101333 – Reindeer Drive Water Main Replacement (Multiyear Contract)

User Department’s Recommendation

User Department Name: Watershed Management

Recommended Bidder(s) meets our approval.

Bidder 1: 
Name/Amount

Bidder 2: 
Name/Amount

Project Amount This Term:

Funding: _________________ 

General Enterprise 3 Digit Fund Code

CIP Line Item No. (if applicable):

GS Construction/ 10,682,365.00

$10,682,365.00

82

R & E

✔



nd 

- - - -

3
Rev. 8/22/2017

ITB No. 21-101333 – Reindeer Drive Water Main Replacement (Multiyear Contract)

Supervisor/Designee Date David E. Hayes, Director Date 

Department of Watershed Management 

Justification:
GS Construction's Bid came in at 5.6% lower than the engineer's estimate of $11,321,650.
Additionally, GS’s bid computes to approximately $52/inch-dia/LF for this project which is
slightly above the average DWM has seen over the last several years on water main bids of
approximately $45/inch-dia/LF, primarily due to the water main installation in the roadway
and the resulting amount of repaving that will be required for this project. DWM feels that
the low bidder, GS Construction, has provided a reasonable price for the scope of work to
be completed and has the ability to complete the project successfully.

9/29/2021 9.29.2021
Kerry Williams, 
P.E., PMP

Digitally signed by Kerry Williams, P.E., PMP 
DN: cn=Kerry Williams, P.E., PMP, o=DeKalb 
Watershed, ou=ECMS, 
email=kbwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov, c=US 
Date: 2021.09.29 09:29:37 -04'00'

David Hayes
Digitally signed by David 
Hayes
Date: 2021.09.29 
14:00:52 -04'00'




