
DeKalb County Government    Manuel J. Maloof Center 

1300 Commerce Drive 
Decatur, Georgia 30030 

 

Agenda Item 
Revised 12.12.22 

File ID: 2022-2103                         Substitute  12/13/2022 

                  

Purchasing Type: Change Order (CO)                                 

Public Hearing:  YES ☐     NO ☒              Department: Purchasing & Contracting                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM: 
..Title 
Commission District(s): 2 and 6 

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1272696 Reindeer Drive Water Main Replacement (Multiyear 
Contract): for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of the removal of existing 
galvanize pipe and asbestos cement water mains; abandonment of a steel main; construction and installation of 
ductile iron pipe (DIP) watermains; and removal and replacement of fire hydrants. This request is to increase the 
scope of work, funding, and the contract term through June 30, 2024, to allow for completion of additional work. 
Awarded to GS Construction, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: $15,344,809.70. 
 
..Body 
Information Contact: Michelle Butler, Procurement Manager 

Phone Number: (404) 687-3581 

 
PURPOSE: 
Awarded by the BOC November 9, 2021, for an amount not to exceed $10,682,365.00. This contract consists of 
removal of existing 2-inch to 6-inch galvanized pipe and asbestos cement watermains; construction and 
installation of approximately 18,300 linear feet of new 8-inch DIP watermains and approximately 3,600 linear 
feet of new 16-inch DIP watermains; and removal and replacement of all fire hydrants, valves, service lines and 
appurtenances. Residential properties have been experiencing failures and service interruptions due to pipelines 
not performing at the minimum required service levels. The watermain replacements needed under the 
Shepherds Lane and Woodland Hills Drive Water Main Replacement project (Reindeer Phase II) includes, but 
is not limited to, replacement of 6-inch asbestos cement pipe with the installation of 18,100 liner feet of 8-inch 
DIP and 13,300 linear feet of 12-inch DIP. The watermains located within this project site have exceeded their 
useful life and have experienced over 43 recorded breaks within the last ten (10) years. 
 
In an effort to timely complete repair work currently on the DWM priority list, DWM seeks to continue to 
utilize the Contractor’s ability to quickly perform the increased scope of work. Additionally, DWM seeks to 
utilize unexhausted funds (approximately $750,000.00) remaining from the completion of the Reindeer Phase I 
scope of work.  
 
This substitute is being submitted to revise the recommended award amount. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
..Recommended Action 
Recommend approval of Change Order No. 1 with:  
 



DeKalb County Government    Manuel J. Maloof Center 

1300 Commerce Drive 
Decatur, Georgia 30030 

 

GS Construction, Inc., 526 Lyle Circle, Lawrenceville, GA 30046 
 
Amount Not To Exceed: $15,344,809.70 
 
and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the change order and all associated documents. 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 
1. LSBE Participation:  30% 
2. Mentor Protégé:   KC Trucking, Inc. 
3. Contract Effective Date:  March 14, 2022 
4. Contract Expiration Date:  June 30, 2023 
5. Amount Spent To Date:  $5,576,836.42 
6. Funding:    Renewal & Extension (R&E) 

CIP Line No.: 82 
 







Item# Item Units Quantity Unit Bid/w Profit Total Bid

1 MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION LS 1 190,000.00$        190,000.00$       

2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1 634,157.00$        634,157.00$       

3 NPDES MONITORING LS 1 3,500.00$            3,500.00$           

4 ORANGE BARRIER FENCE LF 100 1.35$                   135.00$               

5 CONSTRUCTION EXIT EA 0 1,000.00$            ‐$                     

6A SILT FENCE TYPE S LF 500 3.60$                   1,800.00$           

6B SILT FENCE TYPE NS LF 2100 3.15$                   6,615.00$           

7 ROCK FILTER DAM EA 5 250.00$               1,250.00$           

8A STONE RIP RAP, 24" IN PLACE SY 0 180.00$               ‐$                     

8B STONE RIP RAP TYPE III, 12" IN PLACE SY 0 90.00$                 ‐$                     

9 STRAW BALES EA 50 9.00$                   450.00$               

10 INLET SEDIMENT TRAP EA 15 1,000.00$            15,000.00$         

11 COMPOST SOCKS EA 50 180.00$               9,000.00$           

12 ROLLED EROSION CONTROL BLANKET SY 100 9.00$                   900.00$               

13A MULCHING DISTURBED AREA SY 4000 0.45$                   1,800.00$           

13B PERMANENT SEEDING SY 3000 2.25$                   6,750.00$           

14 SOD SY 1000 25.00$                 25,000.00$         

15 SIDEWALK SY 1000 95.00$                 95,000.00$         

16 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER LF 400 45.00$                 18,000.00$         

17
GRANITE CURB REMOVAL AND 
REPLACEMENT LF 300 40.00$                 12,000.00$          

18 FREE BORE LF 0 5.00$                   ‐$                     

19A
ROADWAY RESTORATION 1/2" MILL AND 1-
1/2" ASPHALT OVERLAY SY 44266 45.00$                 1,991,970.00$    

19B
ROADWAY RESTORATION  1-1/2" ASPHALT 
OVERLAY SY 0 13.00$                 ‐$                      

19C ROADWAY RESTORATION 4" BINDER SY 0 20.00$                 ‐$                     

19D ROADWAY RESTORATION 10" GAB SY 0 5.00$                   ‐$                     

19E
ROADWAY RESTORATION 8" CONCRETE 
BASE SY 15000 120.00$               1,800,000.00$    

20
PAINTING TRAFFIC STRIPE/ARROWS/ 
MARKINGS LS 0 20,000.00$          ‐$                      

21A 1.5" COPPER TUBING LF 1800 40.00$                 72,000.00$         

21B 8" DUCTILE IRON PIPE LF 18100 190.00$               3,439,000.00$   

21C 8" RESTRAINED JOINT LF 0 205.00$               ‐$                     
12" DUCTILE IRON PIPE LF 13300 250.00$               3,325,000.00$   

21D 16" DUCTILE IRON PIPE LF 0 250.00$               ‐$                     

21E 16" RESTRAINED JOINT PIPE LF 0 265.00$               ‐$                     

22B TAPPING SLEEVE & VALVE 8"X8" EA 4 8,500.00$            34,000.00$         

22E TAPPING SLEEVE & VALVE 8"X6" EA 4 8,000.00$            32,000.00$         

22F TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE 16"X16" EA 0 16,000.00$          ‐$                     
TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE 12"X12" EA 4 15,000.00$          60,000.00$         
TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE 8"X12" EA 4 13,000.00$          52,000.00$         

23 Grout fill water line CY 1000 350.00$               350,000.00$       

24 CUT AND PLUG EXISTING WATER MAIN EA 10 2,250.00$            22,500.00$         

25A
JACK AND BORE - 8" CARRIER PIPE IN 18" 
STEEL CASING LF 0 325.00$               ‐$                      

GS Construction
Reindeer Drive Phase 2 Water Main 

Replacement



25B
JACK AND BORE - 16" CARRIER PIPE IN 30" 
STEEL CASING LF 0 450.00$               ‐$                      

26
8-MIL POLYETHYLENE SLEEVE FOR 8" AND 
16" DIP LF 0 25.00$                 ‐$                      

27 CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN EA 10 4,500.00$            45,000.00$         

28A FURNISH AND INSTALL 8" GATE VALVE EA 100 2,100.00$            210,000.00$       

28B 16" GATE VALVE EA 0 7,500.00$            ‐$                     
12" GATE VALVE EA 20 7,250.00$            145,000.00$       

29 RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT EA 0 3,500.00$            ‐$                     

30 NEW FIRE HYDRANT EA 80 5,500.00$            440,000.00$       

31 TRANSFER WATER SERVICE EA 400 1,500.00$            600,000.00$       

32 REPLACE WATER METER AND BOX EA 15 1,000.00$            15,000.00$         

33 RELOCATION OF EXISTING WATER SERVICE EA 20 1,500.00$            30,000.00$          

34
REMOVAL OF UNSUITABLE AND 
REPLACEMENT OF SUITABLE SOIL CY 15000 50.00$                 750,000.00$        

35
ROCK EXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT 
WITH SUITABLE SOIL CY 500 50.00$                 25,000.00$          

36 TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES LS 1 50,000.00$          50,000.00$         

37 TREE REMOVAL EA 0 2,500.00$            ‐$                     

38 AIR RELEASE VALVE AND VAULT EA 2 10,000.00$          20,000.00$         

39 POLICE OFFICER HR 300 125.00$               37,500.00$         

40 TRAFFIC STRIPING ALLOWANCE LS 1 50,000.00$          50,000.00$         

41 OWNER ALLOWANCE LS 1 1,477,482.70$     1,477,482.70$   
Savings from Phase I (750,000.00)$        (750,000.00)$     

BID 15,344,809.70$  


	2103 (substitute) CO1 and sov.pdf
	Approved CO 1 - Reindeer GS Const rev.pdf
	2103 (substitute) CO1 SOV.pdf




